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Country first name family name Visiting E-mail address website Name of Region Number  Nature or Delegate's status OFO affiliation Delegate Convenors (*) Convenor (*) Voting card(s)
card Organic farmers organisation if not of farming legal status farmer ? ifoam ? mandates & assistants Mandated by Green =Ifoam mb

national families of organisation staff (position) ? or VLC etc for voting (national or own OFO = X Red others
(note **) board (position) ? in GA macro-regional) plus others = + Blue observer

Bolivia Jaime Belén Copa x jaimebelcopa@yahoo.es www.aopeb.org AOPEB 70000 secr gen ifoam x green
Brazil Dercilio Aristeu Pupin x pupin@familiaorganica.com.brwww.familiaorganica.com.br ANC / Brasil Campinas 200 / 62 farmer / president ifoam x Brazil X+8 green
« Marcelo Passos marcelo.yukti@gmail.com AOPA / Rede Ecovida de Agroecologia 4000 farmer board mb xx Brazil (asst) X+ red
Chile Monica Patricia Erpel Quevedo erpelquev@gmail.co Asociacon Tierra Vive 6100 farmer ifoam x green
Colombia Jose Ivan Garcia Pescador jigpescador@gmailcom Asociacion Asprocafe Ingruma  1500 famer x red
« Carlos Pazu Dagua carlospazu69@gmail.com  fondopaez@yahoo.com.mx   Asociacon Fondo Paez 530 famer x red
« Cristian Valentin Rodriguez Silva x cristian.rodriguez@ecocacao.com www.ecofic.com.co  www.ecointegra.net Cooperativo Ecocacao 500 farmer x red
Mexico Homero Blas Bustamante homeroblas@yahoo.com  hblas@somexpro.org   www.somexpro.org SOMEXPRO 2300 presidente ifoam green
Nicaragua Oscar Leone Lopez Jarquin oscarleonel277@yahoo.com Sano y Salvo / Fundacion La EsperanzitaEast coast 120 / 15 farmer ifoam xxx green
Peru Salvador Jose Sanchez Serna x salvadoranpe@gmail.com www.anpeperu.org ANPE Peru 12300 farmer & president ifoam x green
« Felimon Mechato Ipanaquéx arpepiura@hotmail.com «  farmer & treasurer «  
« Naida Catalina Quispe cataqufa@gmail.com ARPE Cuzco farmer & president « green
« Silvia Montesinos Huallpa silvia.20.montesinos@gmail.com «   farmer « LatinAm (asst) X+
Puerto Rico Yanna Mohan Muriel ymuriel@gmail.com BORICUA 75 farmer VLC x LatinAm+Carib X+10 red

Benin Omer Agoligan omeragoligan@yahoo.fr ORAD : Organisation des Ruraux pour une Agriculture Durablenorth 47 Farmer / president x red
« Pascal Gbenou x gbenoup@gmail.com www.sain-benin.org FUPRO. Ferme-école SAIN : Solidarités Agricoles Intégrées1300 foundation  farmer x red
Ghana James Benjamin Cole elocfarms@gmail.com Eloc Farms C° Ltd 100 farmer ifoam green
« Adelaide Yeboah Cole x adelaidecole@gmail.com Eloc Farms Outgrowers Coop certif & quality manager« x West Afr. asst  X+ green
Nigeria Victor Adegboye Olowe gboyetogun@yahoo.com NOAN / Organic Farmers Ass'n of Nigeria 100 prof ifoam xx green
Sénégal Famara Diedhiou x dfamara@hotmail.com FENAB 18000 délégué ifoam x West Afr.  X+5 green
« Bacary Diedhiou rockdeveloppement@yahoo.fr ADTS Bignona (40 villages en Tenghory & Sindian)Casamance 160 farmer / president x red

Uganda Julie Nakalanda Matovu x matovujuls@gmail.com Fresh Veggies PGS / BUNOFA PGS 49 farmer / staff Nogamu xx East Africa X+1 green
« Jane Nalunga x jnalunga@nogamu.org.ug   janenalunga@gmail.comwww.nogamu.org.ug NOGAMU training officer ifoam green

Malawi Stanley Millias Chidaya x stanleychidaya@yahoo.com  mogaorganics@hotmail.com  MOGA / Tsangano Organic Coffee Farmers Ass'n 6000 farmer ifoam x green
Namibia Nathaniel Shikongo x nnshikongo@gmail.com  nnshikongo@yahoo.com   www.noa.org.na Namibian Organic Ass'n / NOAM, North 200 / 500 farmer ifoam x green
Zambia Charles Kabwe Mubanga charleskmubanga@gmail.comwww.oppaz.org.zm OPPAZ / Mpongwe Bulima Organic CoopCopperBelt 10300 cooperative farmer x Southern Africa X+6 red
« Khama Mbewe x lumunoorganics@gmail.com www.lumunoorganic.com Lumuno Organic Farms, Lusaka 400 company farmer ifoam x green
Zimbabwe Tichaona Charova x tichaona@zoppa.org.zw www.zoppa.org.zw ZOPPA Trust / Hwezda District OFA 800 foundation farmer / staff ifoam Southern Afr.(asst) X+ green
« Fortunate Nyakanda fortunate@zoppa.org.zw ZOPPA 
« Tendai Gonese aztrec@yahoo.com www.esaff.org/Zimbabwe ZIMSOFF : Zimbabwe Smallholder Organic Farmers Forum18000 foundation farmer / teacher x red
SthAfrica Janet Gracie x pgs@greenroad.co.za www.greenroad.co.za BDAASA 4500 farmer / PGS coord ifoam x Sth Africa (nat'l) XX green

Nepal Yam Kumari Shrestha yambhos@yahoo.com www.coffeecullnepal.org Coffee Cooperative Union Ltd local 350 farmer / technical staffno x red
Bangladesh Touhidul Alam x touhid@barcik.org.bd  abmtouhidulalam@yahoo.com   www.barcik.org.bd BARCIK / Coastal Organic Farmers Grp of Satkhira District5000 farmer ifoam x green
India Claude Alvarez ofaigoa@gmail.com www.ofai.org OFAI 3000 ifoam green
« Ashish Gupta ashishg2dec@gmail.com « farmer / delegate « 

Shamika Mone Anil myofai@gmail.com « farmer / staff « xxx South Asia X+2
« Anuradha Sarang silvia.das@gmail.com « Kerala farmer « x
« Rohit Jain x rohit@banyanroots.in www.banyanroots.in Vat Vriksh Foundation / Amda Jaivik Kheti Samuh PGS Grp66 farmer / staff xx red 
« Samraj Tonthai Gowder samraj@keystone-foundation.org http://keystone-foundation.org/ Keystone Foundation / Puliyur OF Federation 2000 foundation farmer ifoam xx green
« Mathew John x mathew@keystone-foundation.org « « director
« G. Krishna Prasad x prasadgk12@gmail.com www.sahajasamrudha.org Sahaja Samrudha : OFA of Karnataka / Desi Seed Prod C° Ltd.2000 farmer / staff x red
« Sanjay Maruti Patil x sanjaypatil21@gmail.com www.mittra.org MITTRA (staff) / Gram Gaorav Pratishthan 4000 foundation farmer / staff ifoam x  
« Joy Daniel x jdaniel@iird.org.in www.iird.org.in  IIRD / PGSOC 4000 farmer / board mbr ifoam green
Sri Lanka Ajantha Jini Baheerathanx ajantha456@gmail.com www.sond.lk LOAM / SOND 120 farmer / staff ifoam x Sri Lanka (nat'l) X+2 green

Philippines Charito Medina x cmedina@masipag.org www.masipag.org MASIPAG 35000 farmer /nat'l coord ifoam x green
« Lucille Ortiz lucil.ortiz6@gmail.com « staff « S.E.Asia X+  
« Maria Rowena Buena rbuena@masipag.org « staff «  
« Edgar Opalia MUFASA, part of MASIPAG Mindanao farmer « 
Vietnam Nhung Thi Tuyết Từ nhungadda@gmail.com www.vietnamorganic.vn PGS Network Vietnam 300 présidente ifoam x S.E.Asia (asst) X+ green
China Shi Yan x shiyan4895@sina.com http://blog.sina.com.cn/usashiyan Shared Harvest Beijing 30 red
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Korea Sth Jennifer Chang x jchang2011@gmail.com www.kfsao.org KFSA / CCFM : Corea Catholic Farmers Movement1010 farmer / staff ifoam x green

Rest of the World
France Anton Pinschof x apinschof@fnab.org www.fnab.org   www.natureetprogres.org FNAB & N+P 26800 farmer / delegate ifoam xx Europe X+15 green
Australia André Leu x andreleu.al@gmail.com www.ofa.org.au OFA 2000 farmer / delegate ifoam Australia+NZ X+ green
USA Elizabeth Henderson x elizabethhenderson13@gmail.com www.nofa.org NOFA (New England +NJ +NY) 6 states 4000 ifoam x green

apologies
Turkey Güneşin Aydemir x gunesin@bugday.org www.bugday.org Bugday Ass'n / president ifoam
Fiji Stephen Hazelman x stephenh@spc.int www.spc.int POETCom 
Samoa Karen Mapusua karen.mapusua@gmail.com « 

observers 
Colombia Carlos Escobar caescobar@econexos.org Ifoam Latin America Grp / staff Sub-continent Multi-prof iFOAM reg grp blue 
Peru Patricia Flores Escudero p.flores@ifoam.org Ifoam staff / interpreter « 
France Jocelyn Parot jocelyn.parot@urgenci.net www.urgenci.net URGENCI staff / volunteer interpreter CSA / AMAP network « 
Belgium Hannes van den Eeckhoutx hannes.vde@scarlet.be volunteer interpreter « 
Italy Roberto Longo x r.longo@ifad.org www.ifad.org IFAD staff Internat'l Fund for Agr. Devpmt « 
Spain Eva Torremocha evatorremocha@hotmail.com IFOAM World Board / PGS committee « 
Switzerland Carolin Möller carolin.moeller@fibl.org FiBL staff resch inst « 
« Markus Arbenz x m.arbenz@ifoam.org www.ifoam.org IFOAM staff / director Multi-professional federation « 
Austria Cornelia Kirchner c.kirchner@ifoam.org Ifoam staff « 
Germany Thomas Cierpka x t.cierpka@ifoam.org « « 
« Anne Thieme a.thieme@ifoam.org « « 
« Kai Kreuzer kaikreuzer@t-online.de  www.organic-market.info/ journalist « 
Sth Africa Konrad Hauptfleisch x k.hauptfleisch@ifoam.org IFOAM Academy / manager «
Uganda Cory Whitney whitney.cory@gmail.com PhD student « 

Vacant Convenorships for which seats are reserved in Inofo Council  
North America, North Africa, West & Central Asia, Pacific..

* note : Convenors & assistant Convenors in Latin America & Caribbean are now known as Antena & Antenita (or Antenito) respectively.

**note : The numbers of farming families given here are those declared at registration desk. The numbers declared in Assembly (see report) concern also various other categories : 
 (own organisation's members, individually or collectively certified, converting, PGS, traditional subsistence, semi-subsistence, national statistics et cetera) 


